
 
 
 

Historic Architectural Review Commission 

 Staff Report for Item 6 

 

To:  Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review  

Commission Members 

 

From:    Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP 

   Historic Preservation Planner  

 

Meeting Date:  July 23, 2024 

Applicant:   Richard McChesney, Applicant 

Application Number:  H2024-0029 

Address:   1202 Simonton Street 

Description of Work: 

Partial demolition of flat roof.   

Site Facts: 

The site under review contains a commercial building listed as a contributing resource. The parcel 

sits on the southwest corner of Simonton and Catherine Streets. The commercial building is of 

cmu built and has been altered through times. The structure has a flat roof, and a parapet wall 

extends to the east and partially on the north elevation. A frame gable roof, that belonged to a 

previous house that sits on the site is embedded into the principal roof. The southernmost part of 

the current building dates from 1953, as a circa 1965 photograph depicts a covered open sitting 

area for a restaurant known as Luigi’s. By reviewing aerial photographs and scope of work for 

building permits it is staff conclusion that the current building form and facades the building 

exhibits today were done between 2000 and 2004. This makes most of the building fabric a non-

historic structure. 
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1202 Simonton Street ca. 1965 and current photographs. 
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Ordinance Cited on Review: 

• Section 102-217 (3), demolition for non-contributing or non-historic structures of the 

Land Development Regulations. 

• Section 102-218 Criteria for Demolition of the Land Development Regulations. 

 

Staff Analysis: 

The Certificate of Appropriateness proposes the partial demolition of a non-historic roof to create 

more height by the construction of a clerestory. It is the staff’s opinion that the proposed demolition 

will be done on a non-historic portion of a building that has been completely altered through times.  

Staff opines that the proposed clerestory design is an appropriate design solution for the site and 

the new owner’s need. The historic gable roof will be kept as part of the proposed new design. 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Roof area proposed to be demolished shaded in red. 
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Since the portion of the roof under review is non-historic, the evaluation shall be based on section 

102-218 (b) of the Land Development Regulations, which requires the following criteria for 

demolitions:  

The historic architectural review commission shall not issue permits that would result in:  

 

(1) Removing buildings or structures that are important in defining the overall historic 

character of a district or neighborhood so that the character is diminished;  

 

 It is staff’s opinion that the new proposed design will maintain the conditions of a 

flat roof and therefore the proposed demolition will not impair the character of the 

urban context.  

 

(2) Removing historic buildings or structures and thus destroying the historic 

relationship between buildings or structures and open space;  

 

 The existing flat roof is not historic. 

 

(3) Removing an historic building or structure in a complex; or removing a building 

facade; or removing a significant later addition that is important in defining the 

historic character of a site or the surrounding district or neighborhood.  

  

 This will not be the case. 

 

(4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise qualify as contributing, as 

set forth in section 102-62(3).  

 

 It is staff’s opinion that the building itself has been extremely altered and it should 

not have been considered a contributing resource. The current look of the building 

was what was deemed as contributing.  

 

Staff recommends to the Commission the consideration of this request for demolition as the 

partial demolition of the flat roof will have no adverse effect in the building or surrounding 

neighboring structures.  If the Commission finds the design to be appropriate this will be the only 

required reading for demolition. 
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Axonometric model. 
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1948 Sanborn Map 



 

1962 Sanborn Map 
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1202 Simonton Street ca. 1965. Monroe County Library. 



 
Aerial from 1994. Still parapet wall only on the southeast portion of the building.   



 

 
2004 Google earth aerial. Notice parapet walls on entire front and partial on street side elevation. 



1202 Simonton Street 
 
 

 

Front (Northeast) Elevation 

 

 

Looking north – Intersection of Simonton and Catherine streets. 

 



1202 Simonton Street 
 

 

 

Streetside (Catherine) & Rear (Southwest) Elevation  
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INTERIOR RENOVATION  1202 SIMONTON ST, KEY WEST FL 33040

USE GROUP: 
BUSINESS B

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS:
B 100 SF/ASSEMBLY A-2 (SEE BOX ON THE RIGHT)

NUMBER OF EXITS:
REQUIRED = 2
PROVIDED = 3

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TABLE 601 TYPE VB

BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS:
SHAFT WALLS 0 HR
FIRE STAIR WALLS 0 HR
FIRE STAIR DOORS/WINDOWS 0 HR
FIRE SEPARATION @ LOBBY 0 HR
FIRE SEPARATION @ MAIN HALL 0 HR
LOBBY INTERIOR DOORS 0 HR
NON-LOAD BEARING EXT WALLS 0 HR

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE:

TOTAL (EXISTING): 4306 SF

CONTRACTOR GENERAL NOTES:
- ALL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
- WORKMANSHIP TO MEET OR EXCEED ACCEPTED STANDARDS OF RESPECTIVE 
TRADES.
- VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
- FOR ANY TYPE I OR TYPE II CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 
WOOD  (EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR GRADE) MUST BE USED IN ALL WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS.
- FOR ALL WALL SYSTEMS WITH EIFS USE EXTERIOR GRADE GLASS MATT 
SHEATHING OR CEMENTITIOUS BOARD ONLY.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION OR AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

WALL R-VALUE (CONTINUOUS) = 6
WALL R-VALUE (CAVITY) = 13 
ROOF R-VALUE = 39

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ESR REPORTS FOR CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM 
SELECTED FOR REVIEW BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS 
FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE 2020 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE.

ACCESSIBILITY

BUILDING CODE
MECHANICAL CODE:
PLUMBING CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE:
FUEL GAS CODE
ENERGY CODE:
ADA ACCESSIBILITY  CODE:
STANDARD LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA

LOCAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS:
FEMA REQUIREMENTS:
DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION:
CURRENT ZONING
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT:
FLORIDA GREEN BUILDING:
USE GROUP:

2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 8TH EDITION
2023 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE
2023 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) NFPA
2023 FLORIDA FUEL GAS CODE
2023 FLORIDA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2023 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILTY CODE
ASCE 7-22

CITY OF KEY WEST CODES AND ORDINANCES
FLOOD ZONE: X-ZONE NGVD 1929
FLOOD ZONE: X-ZONE NGVD 1929
NHC1 COMMERCIAL/URBAN COMMERCIAL
35' FROM COR/LAG
MIN REQUIREMENTS TO BE MET
ASSEMBLY A-2

ALL ELEVATIONS PROVIDED IN NGVD 1929.

CODE INFORMATION

DRAWING INDEXLOCATION MAP

BUILDING DATA

1.  THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING AT THE LOCATION SO 
DESIGNATED HERE IN.

2.  NO CHANGES IN THE PLANS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE JOB 
SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES OR UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT 
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

4.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY, PREVENTION OF INJURY, OR LOSS AT THE 
JOB SITE TO ALL PERSONS EMPLOYED TO DO WORK, PERSONS VISITING THE SITE AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DAMAGE 
TO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT AND OTHER PROPERTY AT THE SITE OR ADJACENT THERETO.

5.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL THE WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE TO THE PLAN, 2023 
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (8TH EDITION), LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, MANUFACTURING'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACCEPTABLE TRADE PRACTICES. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS 
SHALL GOVERN WHEN CONDITIONS CONFLICT, HOWEVER THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF 
ALL CONFLICTS.

6.  SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE THE SEAL OF A 
REGISTERED FLORIDA ENGINEER AS REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  ANY INFORMATION THAT HE CANNOT OBTAIN 
FROM DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, OR SCHEDULES, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT.

8.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND COORDINATE WORK OF VARIOUS TRADES TO PREVENT 
CONFLICTS.

9.  CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF PLANS.

10.  PLUMBING AND A/C SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA ENERGY CODE.

11.  ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND FLORIDA 
BUILDING CODE. 

12.  PORTABLE REST ROOM FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT SITE BY CONTRACTOR.

13.  COMPLETE HOT AND COLD WATER SYSTEMS, VENTS, WASTE AND DRAIN SYSTEMS TO SEPTIC 
TO CODE, SHALL BE FURNISHED.

14.  PROVIDE PLASTIC SLEEVES IN MASONRY, PARTITIONS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR 
UTILITY SERVICE.

15.  ALL BOLTS, CLIPS, HANGERS, ETC., SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS.

16.  NO PIPES, CONDUITS OR JUNCTION BOXES ARE TO BE PLACED IN SLABS OR COLUMNS, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

17. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS.

18. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE MEASURED FROM NGVD 1929.

GENERAL NOTES

SITE DATA:
FLOOD ZONE ZONE X

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
KW LOT 20 SQR 8 TR 11 (L-215) D2-587 H2-18 OR175-379 OR262-2 
OR1279-373OR1292-2455 OR1292-2458 OR2073-1588 OR2871-2202 OR3112-2004 
OR3245-0027

RE #:  00028700-000000

ADDRESS: 1202 SIMONTON ST, KEY WEST, FL, 33040, USA

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: RESTRNT/CAFETR-VB
SQUARE FOOTAGES PER FLOOR:
GROUND FLOOR (EXISTING) 4306 SF

SCOPE OF WORK:

DEMO: DEMO OF INTERIOR FRAME WALLS, KITCHEN EQUIPMENT AND HOODS. CAP 
ALL LINES AS REQUIRED. DEMO FINISHES, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS AS REQUIRED.

RENOVATION: INTERIOR RENOVATION OF FULL SPACE. NEW BATHROOM FIXTURES, 
NEW BAR FIXTURES, NEW ELECTRICAL PER PLAN, NEW BATHROOM AT REAR. NEW 
MECHANICAL PER PLAN. NEW PLUMBING PER PLAN. INTERIOR FINISHED TBD BY 
CLIENT / CONTRACTOR.

NO FOOTPRINT INCREASE WITH THIS PERMIT. NO GAS PER THIS PERMIT.

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT
A/V AUDIO VISUAL
BO BOTTOM OF
CL CENTERLINE
CLG CEILING
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CO CLEAN OUT
CONC CONCRETE
D DRYER
DIA DIAMETER
DTLS DETAILS
DW DISHWASHER
E ELECTRICAL METER
FBC FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
GA GAUGE
GAL GALLON
GFI GROUND FLOOR IMPACT
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HB HOSE BIB
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, & AIR CONDITIONING
LHM LOWEST HORIZONTAL MEMBER
MAX MAXIMUM
MEP MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING
MIN MINIMUM
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NTS NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RE REFERENCE
REF REFRIGERATOR
REQ'D REQUIRED
RO ROUGH OPENING
STL STEEL
THK THICK
TO TOP OF
TOP TOP OF PILE
TOW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
U.N.O. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTES
VTR VENT TO ROOF
W WASHER
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
W/D WASHER/DRYER
WP WATERPROOF
WH WATER HEATER

ABBREVIATIONS

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUN FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

Assembly without fixed seats 
Concentrated (chairs only - not fixed) 
7net
5net

Standing space
Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)
15 net

[F] 903.2.1.2 Group A-2
An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided for fire areas containing Group A-2 
occupancies and intervening floors of the building where one of the following conditions exist:

1. The fire area exceeds 5000 square feet (464.5m2).
2. The fire area has an occupant load of 100 or more
Exception: A restaurant, cafeteria, or similar dining facility, including an associated 
commercial kitchen, is required to have sprinklers only if it has a fire area occupancy load of 
200 patrons or more.
3. The fire area is located on a floor other than a level of exit discharge serving such 
occupancies.
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ROOM IDENTIFICATION TAG

ELEVATION TAG

DETAIL  TAG

INTERIOR ELEVATION  TAG
xxx
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?
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SECTION  TAG

DOOR TAG. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TAG. REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

WALL TAG. REFER TO WALL TYPES.
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DRAWING TITLE

ROOM NAME
ROOM NUMBER

ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

SECTIONNUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

TITLE
SCALE

7' - 9"
5' - 2"

5
' -

 2
"

1
5

' -
 0

 1
/2

"

SETBACKS:

FRONT: 5' (5'-2" PROVIDED)
SIDE: 5' (5'-2" PROVIDED)
REAR: 15' (15'-1/2" PROVIDED)
STREET SIDE: 7.5' (7'-9" PROVIDED)

SHEET 
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ERICA HELEN POOLE - ARCHITECT 
#AR98525

SANDBAR DESIGN STUDIO
29183 CAMELLIA LANE

BIG PINE KEY, FL 33043

WWW.SANDBARDESIGNSTUDIO.COM
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NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED/SEALED IN THIS BLOCK

SEAL:

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND 
SEALED BY ERICA HELEN POOLE USING A DIGITAL 
SIGNATURE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT 
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SHA 
AUTHENTICATION CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON 
ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.

COVER SHEET

M4E LLC

EHP

A

0

A 0 COVER SHEET

A 1 ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

A 2 ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

A 3 EXIST/DEMO/PROP PHASE 2A FLOOR PLANS

A 4 PROP 3D & EXIST. ROOF FLOOR PLAN PHASE 2A

A 5 EXIST/ PROP. PHASE 2A ELEVATIONS & SECTION

A 6 EXIST/DEMO/PROP PHASE 2B FLOOR PLANS

A 7 EXIST/ PROP. 3D & ROOF FLOOR PLAN PHASE B

A 8 EXIST/ PROP. PHASE 2B ELEVATIONS & SECTION

A 9 EXIST/ PROP. RCP PHASE 2A & 2B

E1 ELECTRICAL NOTES

E2 GROUND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

M1 MECHANICAL NOTES

M2 GROUND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN

P1 PLUMBING NOTES

P2 GROUND FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN

P3 RISER DIAGRAMS/ NOTES

1/16" = 1'-0"A 0
SITE PLAN2
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INTERIOR 4 PANEL 
LOUVERED BIFOLD 
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SEAL:
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SIGNATURE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT 
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SHA 
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EXIST/ PROP. 3D & ROOF FLOOR
PLAN PHASE B

M4E LLC

EHP

A

7

DOOR SCHEDULE
Mark Manufacturer Model Type Description Width Height Comments

001 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

002 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

003 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

004 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

005 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

006 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

007 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

008 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 8' - 0" FULL-LITE GLASS

009 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

010 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT A INTERIOR SOLID WOOD PANEL DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 8" FULL-LITE GLASS

011 TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT TBD BY CONTRACTOR/CLIENT B INTERIOR 4 PANEL LOUVERED BIFOLD DOOR 6' - 0" 6' - 8"

WALL SCHEDULE
Mark Type Description Thickness

C 3 1/2" WOOD STUD W/ GWB BOTH SIDES 2X4 WD STUD WALL, STUDS 16" O.C. 0' - 4 3/4"

3/16" = 1'-0"A 7
PROPOSED PHASE 2B ROOF PLAN1

A 7
3D PHASE 2B2
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EXIST/ PROP. PHASE 2B
ELEVATIONS & SECTION

M4E LLC

EHP

A

8

3/16" = 1'-0"A 8
EXIST/PROP PHASE 2B NORTHEAST ELEVATION1

3/16" = 1'-0"A 8
EXIST/PROP PHASE 2B NORTHWEST ELEVATION2

3/16" = 1'-0"A 8
EXIST/PROPOSED PHASE 2B SOUTHEAST ELEVATION3

3/16" = 1'-0"A 8
EXIST/PROP PHASE 2B SOUTHWEST ELEVATION4
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The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at     5:00 p.m., July 23, 2024, at City Hall, 
1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

NEW CLERESTORY OVER FLAT ROOF AND 
EXTENSION OF EXISTING PARAPET WALL. PARTIAL 

DEMOLITION OF FLAT ROOF. 

#1202 SIMONTON STREET 
Applicant – Richard McChesney    Application #H2024-0029 

 
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular 
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov. 

THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION 
 

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please 

call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance 
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 

http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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